QR@@%’ éﬁ FHamily Balletin

Editors: Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG and Seymour T. Rose

761 Villa Teresa Way San Jose, CA 95123 ©2015

website: http://RoseFamilyAssociation.com email: Christine@Christine4Rose.com
JUNE 2015 Vol. L Whole No. 198 Established 1966

Branch of the Abner Rose Family

DESCENDANTS OF BURTICE SMITH ROSE

These Roses are descendants of Burtice Smith Rose whose father Bennett Rose and grandfather Abner Rose
lived in Lauderdale and Limestone Counties, Alabama. Earlier Abner was of White County, Tennessee,
and stilll earlier of Surry and Wilkes Counties, North Carolina. Abner was the son of an older Bennet Rose
of King George and Fauquier Counties, Virginia.

-._‘1 )
A 95 L

From Member Laura Rose #3385R15. “I just got married to Alexander Robert Tellez on November 1st, 2014.
... we had a 1920’s theme wedding.” Laura continues with an identification:

On the top are Robert Thomas Rose and Charles Christopher Rose (my brothers)

Next row -my new niece Alexis Tellez and Alvaro Abrego (Charlie’s partner)

3rd row - another new niece Krista Kightlinger, my mom Jean Fox and friend Randy

4th row my husband Alex, me, my son Michael Christopher Manning and Randy’s wife Janet

5th row my son-in-law Jeffrey Thomas Shaw holding my new granddaughter Bray Rose Shaw, my daughter
Emily Elizabeth Shaw, my grandson Aiden Michael Hass and my step son Nick Tellez

SEND A PHOTO OF YOUR FAMILN

4



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN - VOLUME L - WHOLE NUMBER 198

JUNE 2015

CONTENTS
Abner Rose line through Burtice Smith Rose, Photo..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 5651
Alabama Death Certificates: 1908-1900..........cccceoiiimimiimiiiiiiiiieeteee e 5654
Bureau of Land Management: James Rose, Jane Rose, Nancy Ann ROSe.........ccccceuviviiiiinininieininiciniccecneinas 5654
Sebastian “Bass” Cabot Rose, desc. of John and Hannah (Addleman) Rose of Greene Co., Pa. with photo ............. 5655

Giles Co., Tennessee: Marriages from COUTtNOUSE ...........ccuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s
Enlistment Papers: U. S. Regular Army - Charles Rose, age 13

Martin H. Rose alias Martin Smith: C. W. Union Pension, Adams Co., Pennsylvania...........cccccoccvviiiininiiinnincnnis 5657
WW II Draft Records: Percy Rose, Paul Melvin ROS€..........ccccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 5657
Clara L. Rose, obit. and photo, desc. of Thomas Rose of Jefferson Co., NY and England ...... ....5658

Some Elderly Rose: Irey Norman “Bud” Rose, obit. Waterloo ....5658
William Rose, Gallatin Co., Ky.: estate papers..........cccccociiciiiniiiiiniiciiiiicciceceeseecceeaes ....5658
News in Brief: item on Samuel Rose’s portrait; Daniel C. Rose obit. formerly Bedford Co., Pa.........cccccocoevuvininnnnes 5658

Phillip Rose, Queens, New YOrk: WWI DTaft .......ccccocouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s
Claiborne C. Rose: Florida War Pension File, Franklin Co., Tennessee......
Mubhlenberg Co., Kentucky: estate records of Lenox Rose, James Rose ....
Virginia Newspapers: Virginia Herald items ..........cccocevvivinnnnnnnnnnns

Hardin Co., Illinois NeWSpaper abSIacts ...........cccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicci s
Lexington, Massachusetts: John Rose, son of Manuel, Lexington, Massachusetts.............cccccooevuviniinininnnncns 5660
New York: Marriages and Deaths by Kenneth Scott .
Mabel Ellen Cotham Ellis, photo, desc. of Andrew Rose of New Jersey and Utah..........ccccccovreiiinininninninincnns 5660
Bennett B. Rose of Alabama and Tennesse, an eNigma..........ccccceuvururirinininiiiiiiiiniii e saes 5661
Cumberland Co., New Jersey, some deed abstracts from 1802............ccccceecueuriniiinininccucurinnnnes ....5662-5664
Connecticut Probate Files: Abigail Rose, Woodbury 1775; Augustus Rose, Guilford 1850..................... ....0664
Birdie Cleveland (Rose) McDaniel of Christian Co., Missouri by Steven Lee McDaniel, with photo............... ....D665
Texas Death Certificates: Lewin Rose, Joseph Franklin Rose, James William Rose, George William Rose................. 5665
Lee Finley Green and wife Margaret Jane Rose, desc. of Green Lee Rose of South Carolina/Tennessee, w/photo ...5666
John H. Rose, Compiled Military Service File, Tennessee C.W 5667
Charleston Co., South Carolina, Index to Wills.......... ....5667
John Abner Rose of Richland Co., South Carolina..........ccceceevererveenreerreeenenn ....D667
Joel Beverly Rose, Dubois co., Indiana, connected to Bennett Rose family ..........ccccccviviiiiiiiiiiinciincce, 5667
Army Enlistments: Allen Rose, Allen F. ROSE...........cccccviiiiiiiiiiiniiic s 5667
Robert Frederick Rose, Newark, Ohio, obit; Foret Rose, obit.... ....5668
Pickaway Co., Ohio, estate records Augustus Rose..................... ....5668
Monongalia Co., West Virginia, John Rose vs Charles Rose........................ ....5668
The Family Tree: Donna Miner, Jon Leslie Williams, Don Dawson 5669
In Memoriam: Donald Leslie Rose, With Photo...........cccoiiiiiiiiiic s 5669
Charles and Caryl Rose 50th Wedding 2009 with family members in photo ....D669
Memb er Lea MCANAIEWS PROTO.......cviiiiiiiictcct e 5669
Rose Reunion: San Jose, Calif., desc. of Edward and Nelle (Tarleton) Rose, with photo.........ccccccoeiiciiniiciiinicccnenes 5670
From the Mail Bag: Thomas M. Rose item, Lee Cox item; ebay item mourning rings ....5670
ASSOCIAION INEIMIDETS.......cuviviiecieeeecteeteetet ettt e vt et ete et e s essesseeseeseeseeseeseessessessansasesssessessessessessersansessaeseeseersensensensensensensenss 5671

SUBSCRIPTION: 1966-1995, only a few full sets available - $500.00. Add $40.00 shipping. No single issues available.
1996-2014  $20 per year quarterly Rose Family Bulletin

Year 2015  Membership: Subscribing $20.00; Contributing $22.00; Sustaining $26.00

[For out of the U.S. membership, write to the Association below.]

Christine Rose, CG, CGL, FASG - Editor Seymour T. Rose - Associate Editor
ROSE FAMILY ASSOCIATION
761 Villa Teresa Way, San Jose, CA 95123 (new address)
Email: Christine@Christine4dRose.com
Website: http://www.RoseFamilyAssociation.com
©Copyright 2015



Dear Readers,

We are entering another summer - so many are planning Rose

reunions and we do hope that you are, too. If you do, please let us know when and
where it was held and which Rose family met for the gathering. One or two photos
with identifications will be welcomed. We were part of our own family’s reunion in
May and have a photo in this issue. What fun!

We have located a repository that would like to have the huge Rose collection. We
will start preparing many of our files for transfer this fall, and hope to start an actual
transfer by the first of the year. At that time we will announce which repository will
hold the collection. Your editor will still have considerable material on her computer,
and will continue to answer inquiries and at least for a time will still continue to
publish the quarterly.

We are seeking some short “first hand accounts” of member’s grandparents or great-
grandparents - especially when there are some personal recollections. So many have
been influenced in their lives by their older generation who were living during their
recollection. Did yours influence you, and how? Did they have hobbies of interest?
Traits that were endearing and remembered? Family treasures they passed down?
Let us know.

Have you renewed for 20157 If you are not sure, email to us at
christine@christinedrose.com and we’ll check.

And speaking of emails, please do not use the email of the past which showed @rosefami-
lyassociation.com nor the one for @cs.com. We do not monitor those email addresses. We
have tried to eliminate all postings showing these.

We wish you all a summer full of activities on your Roses and other family members.
Wonderful memories will be made during these months!

Christine and Seymour Rose

San Jose, California




PAGE 5654 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Some Alabama
Death Certificates

Sent by Brenda Carrington sometime
ago. Editor did not see photocopies,
only these brief notes.

Year 1908
Certificate #4:344

Sarah Rose, born in Virginia, died
25 June 1908 in Fayette County,
Alabama. Housewife, 74, daugh-
ter of Wm. B. Jordan b. Va. and
Mary Jordan b. Va. Sarah buried
in Fayette Ceme. in Fayette, Ala-
bama.

Cert. #5:252. Nice Rose d. 5 Apr.
1908 in Lauderdale Co., Ala. of
consumption. Housekeeper, 51,
dau. of Joseph Cooper b. Tenn.
and Mrs. Joseph Cooper b. Tenn.

Cert. #9:150: Caldonie Rose d. 8
Mar. 1908 in Walker Co., Ala.,
housewife, 28, married, dau. of
R. W. Cain b. Walker Co., Ala and
Sarah Cain b. same. Caldonie was
buried Liberty Hill Ceme.

Year 1909

Cert. 1:29, Mollie Rose, 3, d. 26 Oct.
1909 in Autauga Co., Ala., dau. of
Nord Rose b. Ala and Joseph---?
Walker b. Ala.

Cert #14:337: Henry Rose d. 23
Feb. 1909 Mobile, Ala, b. Dallas
Co., Ala. Homicide.

Cert #18:221: Paul Rose d. 10 Oct.
1909 Perry Co., Ala, mar, age 25,
farmer, son of Jas. Rose b. Ala.

and Mary Rose b. Ala. Bur. Lacey
Ceme.

Death Certificates are
valuable finding aids. Not
only do they furnish family
information but the fact that
the death date is included
enables us to search for an
obituary. Try the town or city
in which the ancestor died
and ask the library if they will
search for an obituary. Or,
check online!

Bureau of Land Management
SOME CASE FILES

Abstracted by editors at the National Archives. Part of Record Group 49,
these are case files that precede the issuance of a patent. The case files can
sometimes offer clues by the name of neighbors, those who knew the applicant
for many years, etc. This set of records is very underused but full of potential
clues on a family.

JAMES ROSE.
Lebanon L.O. [Land Office]. Cash entry. 6609 Ala.
2-2-43 Sec. 6 Twp 8 Range 4 E

No. 6609, Lebanon, Ala. 2 Feb. 1843, received from James Rose $114.60,
91 68/100ths acres, etc.

Affidavit: of James Rose, for pre-emption, 2 Feb. 1843. Signs name.

DeKalb Co., Ala., Affidavit: Acquainted with James Rose and also with
NE part of tract Sec. 6 --? Sec. 8 R 4 E, Coosa land district: "James Rose
settled on said tract of land about the 21st December 1842 erected a
dwelling house in which he lives and makes it his home and has oth-
erwise improved the same - said tract of land being in Gunters Island...
said James Rose is the head of a family having a wife and children..."
Signed: Thomas J. Baker, Ephraim Reagan. --? Feb. 1843.

Affidavit: of Grandeson Greenwood and WJalter] P. Macfarland re-
garding James Rose settlement. Dated: 25? Mar. 1844.

Other miscellaneous papers in file.

JANE ROSE. Huntsville L.O. Cash entry. 1939 Ala.
9-23-54 Sec.7 Twp 2 R 7 West
Pat. Mar. 1, 1858 Rec. vol. 42 p 315.

Huntsville, Ala. Sept. 23, 1854, certified, Jane Rose of Lauderdale Co.,
Ala., purchased Lot NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 and SE 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec. 7 Twp
2 R'7 West, containing 80 31/100 acres.

Huntsville Land Office, 20 Sept. 1854, appeared Jane Rose of co. of
Lauderdale, she applied to enter the following: NE 1/4 of SE 1/4 & SE
1/4 of NE 1/4 Sec. 7 Twp 2 Range 7 West. Under act of 4 Aug. 1854.
Signed: Jane (her mark) Rose, 23 Sept. 1854.

Receipt, Sept. 23, 1854, from Jane Rose of Lauderdale Co., Ala., etc.

NANCY ANN ROSE. Huntsville L.O. Cash entry. 17166 Ala.
12-31-52 Sec. 13 Twp 6 Range 5 West.

Receiver’s Receipt, Military Bounty Land Act, Receiver’s Office at
Huntsville, [Ala.], Dec. 31, 1852, received from Edward N. Thompson
of Morgan Co., Ala., 54 cents, in full for 43/100 of NE of SW 1/4 Sec. 13
Twp. 6 R 5 West being excess in said tract over the area located in virtue
of Military Land Warrant No. 34095 in favor of Nancy Ann Rose. [Note
that this mentions Military Land Warrant.] [This does not appear to be
the Nancy who married Bennett Rose but could be related.]



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5655

Descendant of John and Hannah (Addleman) Rose of

Greene County, Pennsylvania
EATE Sebastian “Bass” Cabot Rose was a descendant of John and
- e Hannah (Addleman) Rose of Greene County, Pennsylva-
o nia. This pictures he and his wife Olive Mooney who were
married at Waynesburg, Pennsylvania on October 9, 1893
according to the announcement in the newspaper. She is
identified as the daughter of Thomas Mooney, same county.

“Bass” Rose was the son of Eli* Rose (Jacob* John'). Eli was
born 31 May 1831 (g.s.), in Pennsylvania, and died 14 May
1917 (g.s.). He is buried Claughton Chapel Ceme. near Kirby,
Greene County. He married 1st, according to his obituary
(see below), to Elizabeth Kiger who was born 10 November
1832 (g.s.). She died 23 February 1899 (g.s.) and is buried with
her husband. She was the daughter of Benjamin Kiger. He
married 2nd, according to the same obituary, to Mrs. Elsie
() Willard, who died in 1816.

This family is part of Group K of the DNA project. This is a
large group of Roses which ties in Long Island, New York
but the exact ties between them are yet to be determined. The
Ezekiel Rose and the Tychicus Rose families of Washington
County, Pennsylvania are also part of this group.

Photo courtesy of Kathleen Teagarden #1851T93.

Giles County, Tennessee

MARRIAGES FROM THE COURTHOUSE

Copied by editors at the courthouse in Pulaski, Tennessee. This county was interesting in that there were more than
one early Rose family who lived there, but unconnected. For instance, Abner Rose (editor’s family) lived there for
a time as did Francis M. Rose (member Terry L. Rose’s family) and the Brunswick County, Virginia family of Col.
William Rose. DNA shows these three families to be unrelated.

Book #1 1865

42: John Boyd to B. Ann Rose, Nov. 9, 1866, sol. Nov. 11, 1866, John A. Southam JP

90: Alexander L. Rose to M. H. C. Woodard, Nov. 3, 1866, sol. Nov, 4, 1866, E. H. Holland P.S.

94: Peyton W. Spotswood to Celeste Rose, Dec. 20, 1866, sol. Dec. 20, 1866, F. L. Ewing, M.G.

142: Richard Rose to Mary Morris, Feb. 2, 1867, sol. Feb. 3, 1867, J. P. Richardson M.G.

188: Austin Rose to Fillis Purgian (or Puryear?), July 6, 1868, sol. by N. Hays, ].P.

190: B. Rose to A. E. White, Apr. 20, 1868, sol. Apr. 20, 1868 by T. A. Maultsby, JP

196; Mitchell Thomas to Mary Jane Rose, Jan. 17, 1868, sol. Jan. 18, 1868 by W. P. Steveson, JP

217: ]. N. Flairt? or Flant? to Solonia M. Rose, May 19, 1869, sol. May 19, 1869

240: E. N. Rose to Sarah A. P. Edwards, Dec. 6, 1869, sol. Dec. 6, 1869

241: Marion Rose to Fannie Shield or Field, Mar. 20, 1869, sol. June 13, 1869 by Richard Mitchell, M.G.
278: James Taylor to Nancy Rose, lic. 18 Sept., sol. 18 Sept. 1870 by Richard Mitchel M.G.

.284: William Rose (Col'd) to Lou Anne Bugg (Col'd), lic. 31 Dec. 1870, sol. same, by J. H. Crenshaw, JP
: Alonzo Gilbert to Valeria Rose, lic. 6 Dec. 1870, sol. same by R. R. Jones, M.G.

VTV VTV T T T T T T TT

o
N
®
=

SEND YOUR FAMILY PHOTOS!



PAGE 5656 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Enlistment Papers: U.S. Regular Army

STATE OF

fﬁ}’-"w e
)';n ul- _-__ i
24 /K. il B,
e iRChes .'ll;l’t, af D
Rair, and by cocupation’s
i1y Iacr:-.bllr ‘ﬁtmm{ed'-s to kare this day voluntarily enlisted as o Bolidier & ul th .ﬂ.raé af J'J'l.li't

%fﬂ‘ia‘! ffzr-/f"‘} —thiz_ /fjﬁ"dav of
I, Dobna i Aot

in the state of .- Py P
i k'l-.— - Jeet
s, s

)3 rﬂﬂ';l, VRS |
ucumpl'rwm

/ 5 ’f/

United States of America, for the prriod of Five Years, wnless sooner disiha nged By proper
autherily: Do alse agres to m.:em h bownly, i m!lwr.!_uru!- d.uﬂatua, ma ig olginay B [
extablished by law.  Jnd T, ﬁ-‘ ¥ f'?;ﬂ-’ oS T do gole fﬁ' sinvar that

I will bear true faith and L'ﬂ{""ll]ﬂf-ll' fo the United States of -'Lmeru:a., aud thyd Tyeill "'"'?'2. Ly
them honestly and faithfully agoinst all their enemics or n;i?plm'r# w-’l-?mml"l‘fh aid tht T all
obserrs and obey the orders of the President of the Dunited Stafes, dﬁ:‘-f&k l.'?‘i;dlﬂ: Eﬁ_f -I'-I':{{.w'!l.'\e‘l'-! ’ ?
appainted ovér me, according la l-'EG Bules and Jdrticles of War.® <1 5+ =

Hworn and subscribed u,:tj gl L -
i f dayaof e, 182 %
WHEGRE "’f /

s

»

Roose

A

I CEETIFY, Thas the above numed Reorit, i fres !’;eul-u.i];d.ﬂ'uu. el i gaalfied to performs tse datics of 3 Soldies,

“ndRa sl B e
REGEIVED ol {‘ i -l __, /“z"‘;f,, o {ba United Ststes® Army, this . ,’f;.,-c Ao e /Jf
day of neflla L _,__ 1. St ==l Dallars, la part of my Dounty for enlitlsg i the Army of the
Diacd 5'.-5:.-/\.. for five years (%peed Duplicates.} .
T - '-:;. P —— : ﬁ
< s x , : >
PR | I - - i
¥ Lt "
s

Ed. note: Remember that Regular
Army records are not the same
as records of the U.S. Volunteers.
The records with which we are
all familiar such as Revolutionary
pension records, Compiled Mili-
tary Service Records, etc. do not
exist for the U.S. Regulars. Instead,
we rely largely on the enlistment
papers and a few other sources.

What if your ancestor joined the
army at a very young age? Have
you thought of getting his enlist-
ment papers which should show
parental consent?

This collection has not been mi-
crofilmed. The records are tex-
tual and filed alphabetically and
referrred to in Prelininary Inven-
tory 17, Entry 91, in “Preliminary
Inventory of the Records of the
Adjutant General’s Office”at the
National Archives in Washington
D.C.

The example shown here is for
Charles Rose who enlisted at age
thirteen at West Point in 1929.
Nancy Cashman and John Cash-
man gave consent. Nancy was
probably his mother, remarried,
though it would need to be veri-
fied.

From other records we know his
brother also enlisted; these very
young boys were drummers and
later re-enlisted for several terms.

AT THE TOP AND TO THE RIGHT,
PRICELESS
RECORDS OF ENLISTMENTS.
USUALLY ONLY TWO PAGES

(FRONT AND BACK) THEY ARE

FULL OF VALUABLE INFORMA- /},; o 2 ~
.u_ Lt 4 L

J/p-ﬂ?uﬁ"-.-

TION ON BIRTH ETC. DON’T
OVERLOOK THESE !

J-_a'Am-_f i /éﬁw

GO TO: {_"‘F):J
HTTP:/ /RESEARCH.ARCHIVES.
GOV/DESCRIPTION/ 300390 “‘h‘m 2. VX7 1

TO READ ABOUT THESE
AMAZING RECORDS.

‘4’:; fﬁtz /:/ _::_

i jy ﬁf—; Mz.ﬂfwg_—ﬁ;ﬁ M&ﬁéﬁ

Jr_.n".r

fﬁ; o !ﬂjﬂa: .:.-,,.r

@ f,ﬁfj’

Jq._.é ddy _A....- ; L
ot MM_/:LLM%L
ﬁf e o et

& Wﬁrgfﬂm




ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5657

Martin H. Rose alias Martin Smith

CIVIL WAR UNION PENSION FILE

Abstracted at the National Archives by editor. From file: MARTIN H. ROSE, alias MARTIN SMITH. widow Mary
A. Rose. Co. G 34 1. Inf. invalid filed 1890, applic. 870063, cert. 622497, Md. widow filed 1909, application 932745,
certificate 699102, Pa. Atty.: H. R. Mann.

Martin H. Rose alias Martin Smith, Pvt., Co. G Reg. 34 IlL. Vol. Inf. Mary A. Rose widow, Cert. #699102, Act
of Apr. 19, 1908, commence Dec. 27, 1909. Dropped Dec, 1, 1911 Dead.

Feb. 28, 1912 to Dora Rose (copy)

Oct. 5, 1911, helpless child 23 years old not entitled to continuance of pension as she never was a pensioner.
Martin Rose po address RR #2, Littlestown, Adams Co., Pa.

Index Sheet in Claim file

1. Claimant 8/30/1907, Declaration.

2. Copy of leaf from Family Bible filed 2/25/1908, birthdate

3. Jos. Rose & Margaret Snyder, Emmitsburg, Md., filed 6/23/1908, to identify
4. Jos. Miles, Littletown, Pa., to identify

5. Geo. Weikert, Littletown, Pa., to identify

6. Wm. J. Martin, Littletown, Pa., to identify.

Declaration: Dropped from roll Dec. 1 '94

Deposition 9 Mar. 1909, wife’s maiden name Mary Klingel, mar. 22 Dec. 1874, 3 children at home and 1
married living in Hanover, Pa., all over 16 years, youngest Charles 17 in April.

Middle name “Hamilton.” Enlisted under alias, stated reason as never claimed pension, told if drafted it
might interfer with pension?

[Is this the same as the above deposition?] Form: Gives reason for the alias, after war he returned to John
Ellis, near Cameron, Ill., remained there some 3 years after married, then to Penn. to my brother Joseph,
etc., mar. only once, she is living, m. wife under her name of Mary Klingel, she not previously married, m.
at Littlestown, Pa. 22 Dec. 1874 by John Ault, has marriage certificate, 3 children at home, one m. and living
in Hanover, Pa., all over 16, youngest Charles will be 17 in Apr. Signed: Martin Rose alias Martin Smith.

Feb. 4, 1908, State of ].P., two Tavers, Pa. (Gettysburg), Old records lost or unobtainable, only record is fam-
ily Bible of date 1880, entry — Martin Smith born August 28, 1837, another statement by same says “Martin
H. Rose” born Aug. 28, 1837, filed Pension Office Feb. 25, 1908.

Martin Smith, War Dept. Records, age 25, 5" 9”, dark compl., hazel eyes, dark hair, born Canada, occ.: farmer.
Many other papers and depositions in the file.

Adams Co., Pa., Joseph Rose, 62, knew Martin Smith, real name Martin Rose, he wrote letter to him from
service signed Martin Smith, their po Emmetts bay, Md., Gettysburg po. Signed: Joseph Rose, Margret
Snyder. Wit.: Mamie E.? Kemper, George M. Kemper.

[The above Martin H. Rose is the Martin Rose age 13 with George Rose in 1850 Census Adams Co., Pa.;
Joseph would be his 7 year old brother at that time.]

—

WOfld War II N.C., age 34, b. 7/23/1906, citizen Cleveland Co,, NC. Person who

Draft Records

From: www.fold3.com.

Percy Rose, Serial 1273, Order
2301, 511 Buena Vista Ave., Rocky
Mount, Edgecombe, NC, b. Nash,

of U.S.A. Person who will always
know address: Mrs. Percy Rose,
wife, same address. Signed: Percy
Rose

Paul Melvin Rose, Serial 32, Order
11209, Modena, Extension, Gas-
tonia, Gaston [Co.], NC. Age 39,
b. 5/20/1902 at King’s Mountain,

will know address: Mrs. Ida Rose,
Modena St., Extension, Gastonia,
NC. Employer: Stewart Machine-
shop, Gaston, NC. Signed: Paul
Melvin Rose.

[Try this source for your ancestor’s
draft records.]



PAGE 5658 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Clara L. Rose

Dollar Bay, Daily Mining Gazette,
Houghton, MI 7 Feb. 2012, con-
sensed.. Sent by member Thomas A.
F. Rose who tells us that she was mar-
ried to Tom's brother William Morris
Rose, a descendant of Thomas Rose
of England
and Jeffer-
son Co.,
NY and

Jefferson
Co., Wisc.

Clara L.
Rose, 87,
a former
resident
of Dol-
lar Bay,
passed
away Feb. 3, 2012. She was born
on July 29, 1924 in Baltic, a daugh-
ter of the late Andrew and Clara
(Trethewey) Street. She married
in 1947 to William Rose, and they
made their home in Dollar Bay.
Funeral services by Plowe Funeral
Home in Houghton, with burial in
Forest Hill Cemetery of Hougton.

Some Elderly
Rose

WATERLOO -- Irey Norman
“Bud” Rose, 83, of Waterloo, died
Tuesday, March 10, at Ravenwood
Nursing and Rehab Center. He
was born May 6, 1931, near Post-
ville, son of Irey and Mabel Rose.
He married Ann Marie Heckman
on Aug. 8, 1954, at the Little Brown
Church, Nashua. Bud worked as
a fertilizer and chemical salesman
for Midland/Cenex/Land O’ Lakes
for 20 years.

http://wcfcourier.com/lifestyles/
announcements/obituaries/ar-
ticle_c6a516fb-54c4-5b81-927c-
8e284b72991b.html [Sent by Mike
Diers]

William Rose

GALLATIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Copied at the courthouse by editors.

WILLIAM ROSE decd.

Inventory: total $691.75, retd. by
appraisers E. Graham [also shown
as Elijah Graham], Wm. Lemaster,
A. Lemaster, 5 July 1839. Signed:
Hanah (her x mark) Rose, admin-
istratrix.

Inventory: Produced by Hannah
Rose, adm., total $698.75, includes
account of Wm. Lemaster, Jacob
Jackson, etc. Signed by Hannah
(her x mark) Rose, adm., Jan. 13,
1840.

Sales: Sept. 13, 1839, included
sales to Henry Rose for first choice
bee stand and another identical
item; W. Wheeler, O. Cromwell,
John Litterall, A. Dickerson, Rus-
sel Bailes, James Denley, Eliza-
beth Goins, ]J. Osbornne?, James
Goins, Henry Rose (again), W. E.
Thompson, Nancy Rose, Beverly
Haydon, Henry Rose (again), and
Hannah Rose, for a total sales of
$225.50.This was retd. by the adm.
Jan. 13, 1840. [The reverse indi-
cates this is also rec. Bk E p 203].

NOTE: THE PAPERS IN THIS
ESTATE ARE EXTREMELY IM-
PORTANT. BY LISTING HENRY
ROSE, WE CAN BE SURE THAT
WILLIAM H. ROSE (SEE DEED
BOOK N PP 452-453 NOT
ONLY HAD THE MIDDLE NAME
OF HENRY, BUT THAT HE WAS
KNOWN AS HENRY ROSE.

Several years ago from D. Stricklin
who thought Roses might be inter-
ested in Samuel Rose (1767-1804).
She found that Sir. Thomas Law-
rence had painted Rose’s portrait
as mentioned in a brochure of the
exhibit published in a catalogue
216 of the Royal Academy of Arts
Diploma Gallery, London, 1961.
The catalog shows it is a canvas,
30x25 in., painted in 1795. Samuel
Rose of Chancery Lane was a bar-
rister and a literary man. “It was
he who took Lawrence to Weston
Underwood to meet the poet
Cowper in 1793 ...” His daughter
married Dr. Charles Burney. [See
this source for more.]

BEDFORD, Pa. — Daniel C. Rose,
formerly of Bedford, Pa., and
Cumberland, died Oct. 28, 2014
in Scottsdale, Ariz. Born May 19,
1951, in Cumberland, Dan was
63 years old. He was the son of
Mary C. Rose, Bedford, and the
late David H. Rose.

[Condensed from an obituary at
http://www.times-news.com/
obituaries/daniel-c-rose-bedford-
pa/article_94b40974-6953-11e4-
al64-e7041584397d .html

sent by member Bob Rose of Sun
City, AZ.

Phillip Rose of Queens, New York

REGISTRATION DRAFT WWI

Serial 2937, resided at 25-08 150 St., Flushing, Queens, NY. No tele-
phone. Age 58, b. “Pascacia” Romania Aug. 31, 1883. Name of person
who will know your address: Mrs. Mary Rose, same address. Signed:

Phillip Rose.

Reverse: 5" 87, 220 1bs., scar on right side.
Registration of men born on or after April 28, 1877 and on or before

February 16, 1897.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5659

Claiborne C. Rose

FLORIDA WAR: PENSION FILE; LIVED FRANKLIN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Abstracted by editor at the National Archives, Record Group 15.

CLAIBORNE C. ROSE, Amanda, widow; Jacoway's Co., Ala. Vols., Fla. War, filed 1895, Appl. 671, Cert.
928; Tenn.

Affidavit: D. S. Long, J.P., aged 77, born Franklin Co., knew Claiborne C. Rose, gives affidavit regard-
ing marriage.
Letter: Dated 11 Apr. 1893, states soldier served Capt. Jacoways Co., Ala. Vols., Claimant is 80,
resident of Alto [Franklin Co.], Tenn., she is illiterate, he always signed C. C. Rose, always given that
way, his widow is Amanda.

Affidavit: Franklin Co., Tenn., 10 Mar. 1893, Mrs. Amanda Rose, widow of Claiborne C. Rose, aged
80, resident of Alto in said county, her maiden name was Amanda Singleton, neither previously mar-
ried, married him 7 Nov. 1839, he died Dec. 1888, evidently Esqr. Kitchens failed to return license. She
signed by x mark.

Affidavit: 19 Aug. 1893, Mrs. Amanda Rose, aged 80, resident of Franklin Co., Alto, soldier with Jakoway
Mtd. Vols., Ala., Col. Snodgrass, Seminole 1837 Fla. War, he enlisted Crow Creek, Franklin Co. in fall
of 1837, her name was Amanda Singleton, married 7 Nov. 1839, he died 6 Dec. 1888 at Alto, I was born
in Garrard, Ky. 6 July 1812. She signed by x mark.

Paper: Shows him as J.P. in 1876.

Affidavit: Franklin Co., Tenn., 13 Sept. 1892, John W. Kelly, aged 72, resident of Sewanee in said
county, known her since he was 14 or 15, she was Amanda Singleton.

Muhlenberg County, Kentucky

Abstracted by editors at the courthouse.

WILLS: Index

Lenox Rose, Oct. 1806, Will Bk 1 p 64;
Inv. Will Bk 1 p 76 July 1807

James Rose, Will Bk 3 p 167, 1857

Abstracts

Will Bk 1 p 64-675 (recopied records), 28 Aug. 1806, to wife Sarah all estate during widowhood but if she
marries give her chairs, bed and furniture and balance to 6 children. Appoints wife executrix. Wit.: William
Cross, Isaac Davis, Edward Williams. Signed: Lenox Rose. Pr.: Oct. Term 1806.

Will Bk 1 pp 76-77, estate of Lenox Rose, inventory taken at house of Sary Rose 5 Feb. 1807. Total 84-18-0.
Includes notes on John Fentress, James Gamron and John Bold. Retd July Term 1807.

Will Bk 3 pp 167-168, James Rose of co. of Muhlenburg to wife Susan all property real and personal during
natural life, after her death between children, deduct a horse advanced to Michael Rose worth $75 and de-
duct $30 to Sarah Rutham Adcock, portion of daughter Sarah R. Adcock at death of wife be secured to her
and her children. Appoints friend Jno E. Reno exec. Dated 23 May 1857. Signed: James (his x mark) Rose.
Wit.: Joseph (his x mark) Adcock, Hall (his x mark) Tooly, --? E. Reno. Pr.: 29 June 1857.



PAGE 5660 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Virginia
Newspapers

Copied by editors at the library in
Fredericksburg many years ago.

Virginia Herald [Fredericksburg]
27 June 1810 p1 c3

For sale - Two half-acre lots on
Princess Mary Brect?, Nos. 196 &
198, pleasantly situated, directly
opposite to the dwelling house
of Captain Samuel Phillips, For
terms apply to the subscriber, or
to Mr. T. Green, Printer. May 21,
1810. Signed: Isabella Ross/Rose
[Micro., VSL]

Ibid., 4 July 1810, p 3 c3, Sat.
Aug. next at public auction, 150
acres, incl Tavern at Elk Run in
Fauquire Co., conveyed by John
Shumare? jr to subs. by D of Tr
on record in court of sd county.
Signed: James Rose? Fredericks-
burg July 4, 1810 [Micro., VSL]

Ibid., 3 Mar. 1810, p3 c2, Sat.
March 3, 1810, Communicated,
Married, at "Mon-rofe” [Mont-
rose] in Westmoreland County
on Thurs. 22 Feb. by Rev. Mr. El-
liott, Capt. Alexander F. Rose, to
the agreeable and much accom-
plished Miss Mildred W Rose,
daughter of the late John Rose,
Esq. [Micro., VSL] Va. Herald
12 Feb. 1817, p 3 ¢ 5, Courtcase
involving Robert and Jane Rose
(Nicholas, etc.) [Micro., VSL]

Virginia Herald 26 Nov. 1817 p-c3

Died of a putrid sore throat, after
a short confinement, JANE, the
youngest daughter of A. S. Rose,
esq. [sic, A. F. Rose, i.e. Alexander
F. Rose] of Hampstead, Stafford
county. At the age of 5 years this
blooming child had enfolded
all the rudiments of loveliness-
thought, sensibility and grace the
most touching

She was “beautiful as sweet,
“And young and beautiful!
“And soft as young!

“And gay as soft!

“And innocent as gay!

“Ye that have lost an angel pity”

Hardin County,
Illinois

NEWSPAPERS

Abstracts from Hardin County,
Illinois Newspapers, pp. 72 & 75,
Illinois State Gen. Soc. quarterly
XX:2, Summer 1988:

Hardin Gazette

Rose, Burford [sic, Bluford] son
died ) from Rattlesnake bite (HG
4 July 1879)

We have copy (typed) from
Hardin Co., Ill. Newspaper = Ab-
stracts 1871-1889, Vol. 1, Marion
Lavender Reynolds, 1992, and it
shows “A painful occurrence took
place last Sat. in family of Bluford
Rose. The father & mother had
gone to church & during their
absence, a son, about twelve years
of age was bitten several times by
a huge rattlesnake and died from
effects of it before the parents re-
turned. The bites were all about
the neck. The smaller children
can give little account of how it
happened.”

Rose, Pleas - wife died Sunday
(HG 16 Apr. 1880)

Rose, Sarah, baby died last week
(HG 8 Aug. 1879)

Ross, Mrs. Wm., died 10 (HG 23
Apr. 1880)

Lexington,
Massachusetts

The following appears in the June
2013 issue p. 5467 but part of it was
missing. Here is the item.

History of Lexington, Mass., p. 589

Rose, John? (Manuel'), b. Toledo,
St. George Island, Portugal, 3
June 1861, son of Manuel &
Mary (Villa) Rose, became res.
of Lexington 1879, m. Mary Ellen
Dalrymple, b. Halifax, NS, dau.
of James and Lucy (McDonald),
lists children.

New York

MARRIAGES AND DEATHS

Marriages and Deaths From the
New Yorker (Double Quarto Edi-
tion) 1836-1841 by Kenneth Scott,
NGS, 1980

DEATHS p 123

ROSE, David J., of New Orleans,
d. 6 May in explosion on steam-
boat George Collier on the Missis-
sippi, 18 May 1839

ROSE, Elizabeth (wife of Henry
Rose) d. 21 June in NYC, age 24
- 27 June 1840

ROSE, IsaacA., d. 10 Feb. in NYC,
age 3 - 15 Feb. 1840

ROSE, John H., of Coudersport,
Pa., shot himself a few days since;
he left a wife and 5 children 20
Jan. 1838

MARRIAGES:

p 248: ROSE, William A., m. Tues.
in NYC by Rev. Spencer H. Cone
to Miss Ann Thornton - 2 Apr
1836

p 246: ROSE, William W., m. 14
Dec. in NYC by Rev. Geisen-
hainer to Miss A. M. Lanckenau
- 23 Dec. 1837

Past member Mabel Ellen Cotham Ellis
was born 25 October 1893. The photo was
taken on her 88th birthday and at that time
her husband Alma was still living at age 92.
Descendant of the Andrew Rose family of
New Jersey and Utah.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5661

Bennett B. Rose of Alabama and Tennessee

[Editor’s musings] This Rose is somewhat of an enigma. It would seem he should be a son of Bennett and
Nancy (Burney) Rose of Lauderdale and Limestone Counties, Alabama. However, there is an unindentified
James Rose or Ross who has not been identified who had a son Bennet Rose aged 13 in 1850.

Bennett B. Rose who died in the Civil War:
M-311 Roll 254: BENNETT B. ROSE. Co. C 16 Ala. Inf. Priv./Priv.

Muster roll: Aug. 6 to Aug. 31 61 dated Oct. 22 “61, enl. July 28 61 at Florence, Ala. by Col. Wm. B. Wood
for 3 yrs. Muster Roll Mar. & Apr. ‘62 dated June ‘62 promoted to 4th Corp. June 12 ‘62; Ref. Card: Rose,
B. B., see Mss #1999 p 21, died, dated Dec. 31, ‘63.

The above is not listed in either the 1850 census of Bennet and Nancy Rose, or in Nancy’s 1860 census
after her husband died. Ibelieve he is the Benet [Bennet] Rose listed as ROSS in the 1850 census of Lau-
derdale Co., Alabama as follows.

1850 Census Lauderdale County, Alabama

ROSS, James 45 unk laborer
Martha 20 Ala.
Nancy 17 Ala.
Benet 13 Ala.
Zachariah 12 Ala.
Samuel 10 Ala.

It would seem from a study of the records that not too long after 1850, James Ross/Rose married Jane
Burney (a probable sister of Nancy Burney who married Bennett Rose), and that she is the Jane Rose in
1860 following;:

1860 Census Lauderdale Co., Ala.
432/432 [right after John V. Burney]

ROSE, Jane 60w SC $200/$185
Martha E. 28 f Ala.
Nancy B. 22f  Ala.
Samuel B. 19m Ala. farmer

It should be noted that in 1850 Jane is listed as Jane Burney. (She is likely a sister of Nancy (Burney) Rose,
wife of Bennett Rose.)

There is a Samuel B. Rose bornin Lauderdale Co., Ala. as follows:
SAMUEL B. ROSE. Tenn. #8614 Rej. Confederate.

Affidavit: Samuel B. Rose, native of Ala., resident of McKenzie, Carroll Co., Tenn., 50th Ala. Reg. of Inf.,
born Lauderdale Co., Ala. 1837, enlisted Aug. 1861 in 26th Ala. afterward consolidated and called
50th Ala., wounded at Shiloh. Are you married or have been married: No. Signed: Samuel (his x mark)
B. Rose. 8 Dec. 1906. Wit.: Marvin Alexander, O. Sneed?, J. P. Cannon.

Editor’s note: I believe the above Samuel B. Rose is probably the Samuel Rose shown as aged 10 in the
1850 census of James Ross (sic? Rose) of Lauderdale Co., Ala. Also, it appears possible that Benet with
James Ross is actually Bennet B. Rose who died in the Civil War, having served from Alabama, and that
therefore Bennet B. Rose was a brother of Samuel B. Rose. This is however unproven and is supposition
at this point.

IF ANYONE KNOWS ANYTHING AT ALL FURTHER ON THE ABOVE
FAMILY PLEASE CONTACT EDITORS WE WOULD LIKE TO SEE THIS
“MYSTERY” SOLVED.



PAGE 5662 JUNE 2015 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Cumberland County, New Jersey

SoME DEED ABSTRACTS FROM 1802

Abstracted by editors at the courthouse. This is not a complete list.

Deed Bk 4 pp. 403-405, 28 July 1802, Thomas Walling of twp. of Greenwich, co. of Cumberland, NJ and
Catharine his wife to William Rose of same, for $900, two equal undivided parts, 2/7 undivided part of land
belonging to Jonathan Walling decd now occupied by William Rose of twp of Greenwich on main Street
that leads to Bacons neck, adjoins land of Daniel Bacon, John Sheppard, Richard Wood Jr., containing 100
acres. Thomas Walling obtained the land from his father Jonathan Walling decd by will proved bearing
date 8 Feb. 1769 recorded at Burlington. Signed: Thomas Walling, Catharine Walling. Wit.: Amos Woodruff,
Daniel Bacon. Ack.: 28 July 1802. Received to be rec.: 6? Sept. 102.

Deed Bk 4 pp. 425-427, 24 Mar. 1802, Mason Mulford of twp. of Hopewell, co. of Cumberland and Marga-
ret his wife to Abraham Rose of twp. of Stoecreek?, same co., for $100, land in twp. of Hopewell, east side
of main street below Boddstown?, adjoins land of Uriah Bacon, Abigail Biddle, contains 2 acres. Signed:
Mason Mulford, Margaret (her x mark) Mulford. Rec.: Joel Fithian?, James Johnston. Ack.: 4 Mar. 1802.
Rec.: 27 Sept. 1802.

Deed Bk 5 pp 179-180, 10 Feb. 1803, William Rose of Co. of Cumberland, NJ and Rachel his wife to Enos
Euring, Esq., for $1000, land formerly belonging to Jonathan Walling dec'd, in twp of Greenwich on Main St.,
adjoins Daniel Bacon, John Sheppard, Richard Wood Jr., containing 100 acres, sd Wm Rose obtained from
Thomas Walling on 28 July 1802, he the sd Walling became heir at law of his father Jonathan Walling decd.
Signed: William Rose. Wit.: Joseph L.? Higbee, David C. Wood. Pers. ack.: 10 Feb. 1803. Rec.: 13 May 1803.

Deed Bk 6 p 97-99, 12 Dec. 1803, Ebenezer Lummis of twp. of Deerfield, co. of Cumberland, N.J. to William
Rose of same, for $1,546, land in twp of Deerfield, adjoins lands of "Pawins," Alexander Moore, contains 54
acres, also 1/2 undivided part of lot of cedar swamp on Fosters branch in twp of Deerfield commonly called
Moore's Swamp containing 20 acres, Ebenezer Lummis the father of Ebenezer Lummis the grantor herein
possessed, received by will dated (margin note shows blank in original). Signed: Ebenezer Lummis. Wit.:
George Bargir, Jeremiah Bennett Jr., David Lummis. Ack.: 12 Dec. 1803. Recorded 26 Dec. 1803.

Deed Bk 6 p. 134-136, 29 Dec. 1803, John Lummis of co. of Cumberland, N.J. and Margaret his wife to William
Rose of same, for $1,356, land in twp of Deerfield, land on Deerfield St., adjoins lands of Ephraim Foster,
John Louder., contains 20 acres (in history of title Aaron Burr bought land March 20, 1751 of which the above
was part -- is this THE Aaron Burr??). Signed: John Lummis, Peggy Lummis. Wit.: James W. Clong?, John
Johnston. Ack.: by John Mulford, Judge of Inferior Court of Common Pleas, no date. Rec.: 31 Dec. 1803.

Deed Bk 6 p 262-264, 20 Feb. 1804, Abraham Rose of twp of --oe? Creek, Co. of Cumberland and Catharine
his wife to Fainnan? Mulford of twp of Salem, Co. of Salem, NJ, for $1000, 1and in sd twp., line of Hoe
Creek and line of J---? Fithiam, containing 146 sq perches, and a 2nd lot, the 2nd lot is orig. #2 in twp of
Hopewell., Co. of Cumberland, line of Uriah Bacon, Abigail Biddle, containing 2 acres and 1/8. Lot #1 Rose
bought from Uriah Mills and Mary his wife deed 10 Mar. 1796, Lot 2 Rose bought from Mason Mulford
and Margaret his wife 24 Mar. 1802. Signed: Abraham Rose, Catharine (her x mark) Rose. Wit.: Chs Clark,
Sarah Remington. Ack: 20 Feb. 1804. Rec.: 31 Mar. 1804.

Deed Bk 7 pp 599-601, 9 Jan. 1805, Samuel Rose of twp of Mounies? River, co. of Cumberland and Sarah his
wife to Isaac Lowry of same, for $225, land in twp afsd, line of James Riggens to Smith Mills, crosses Cowder
run, etc., line of Philip Rice, corner of Samuel Rose's other land, sd Rose purchased of John Henchman and
wife by deed dated 22 Oct. 1804, containing 51 acres. Signed: Samuel Rose. Wit.: Thomas Henderson, Jesse
(his x mark) Braman. Ack. pers.: 8 Feb. 1805. Rec:.: 17 Apr. 1805.

Deed Bk 8 pp. 561-562, 22 Sept. 1805, Azel Pierson of co. of Cumberland, estate of David Whitekar to David
Rose of same, Azel Pierson, executor of estate of Silas Whitecar decd, for $25, lot of woodland in Fairfield,
same co., adjoins land of William Bateman, David Pierson, James Diament?, Abner Smith, containing 8 1/2
acres. Signed: Azel Pierson, estate of Silas Whitekar decd. Wit.: George Burgin, Jere: Dubois. Ack.: 25 Sept.
1805. Rec.: Nov. 30, 1805.

Deed Bk 9 p 155, 1 Oct. 1805, Enoch Burgin Esq, High Sheriff of Co of Cumberland, to Lewis Riggens of
twp of Maurice River, whereas Jacob Clement of City of Philadelphia, lately in Inferior Court of Common
Pleas at Bridgetown and Co. of Cumberland, recovered agst Samuel Rose Junior $581.64, and also $3.95,
commanded to take goods and lands etc. of Samuel Rose Junior (for sale), land in twp of Maurice River,
line of Isaac Lowrey, containing 51 1/2 acres, to Lewis Riggins for $165 (highest bidder, etc.). Signed: Enoch



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5663

Burgin, Sheriff. Wit.: James Giles, George Burgin. Ack.: 25 Mar. 1806. Rec.: 26 Mar. 1806.

Deed Bk 17 p 550, William Rose as High Sheriff, dated 16 Apr. 1811, to Enoch Burgin and James Giles Esq.
(did not take further information as this did not involve the ROSE family - only William Rose as High Sheriff)

Deed Bk 17 p. 553, William Rose as High Sheriff, 16 Apr. 1811.

Deed Bk 19 pp. 584-586, 15 Nov. 1811, Abraham Sayre and Rachel his wife of twp. of Deerfield, co. of
Cumberland, to John Rose, Merchant of same, for $300, land in same twp. of Deerfield on main road from
Deerfield to Bridgetown, adjoins lands of Alijah? Wallin, containing 1 acre. Signed: Abr'm Sayre, Rachel
Sayre. Wit.: William Maul, John Nieukirk?, Eben'r Seeley. Ack.: 29 Jan. 1812. Received to be rec.: 5 Feb. 1812.

Deed Bk 21 pp 347-348, 18 July 1812, John Rose of twp of Deerfield, co. of Cumberland and Ann his wife
to Charles Bender of same, for $500, in twp of Deerfield, to John Rose by deed Nov. 15, 1811, from Abra-
ham Sayre and Rachel his wife, line of main road leading from Deerfield to Bridgetown, containing 3 rods
and 4 perches. Signed: John Rose, Anna Rose. Wit.: Lila Roy (or Ray), Thomas Davis. Ack.: 5 Aug. 1812.
Received to be recorded Aug. 6, 1812.

Deed Bk 22 p. 40, 17 Oct. 1812, John Rose of twp of Deerfield, Co. of Cumberland and Ann his wife to
Jacob Burroughs of same, for $600, land in twp of Deerfield, containing 59 perches...Rose came into pos-
session by deed from Abraham Sayre and wife. Signed: John Rose, Anna Rose. Wit.: William H. Falknes,
Isaac Elswell. Ack.: Oct. 17, 1812, rec.: Nov. 28, 1812.

Deed Bk 24 p 115, 2 Nov. 1813, Smith Bowen and Jane his wife and Abraham Rose and Sarah his wife of
twp of Deerfield and Hopewell, co. of Cumberland, to John Coons? of twp of Deerfield, for $80, land sd
Smith Bowen and Abraham Rose bought from William Rose by deed 22 Dec. 1812, containing 50 acres.
Signed: Smith Bowen, Jane Bowen, Abraham Rose, Sarah (her x mark) Rose. Wit.: blank. Ack.: 2 Nov. 1813.
Received Nov. 22, 1813 to be recorded.

Deed Bk 24 pp 593-595, 18 March 1874, Jeremiah Stratton of twp of Vill? Mill?, Co. of Cumberland and ---
(left blank, but see signature) his wife to John Rose of twp. of Deerfield, for $250, land in same twp., east
side of stagecoach road from Bridgeton to Philadelphia, etc. Signed: Jeremiah Stratton, Zarah? Stratton.
Wit.: Nathan Leahe?, Ruth (her x mark) Abbot. Ack.: 22 March 1814. Received Mar. 29, 1814 to be recorded.

Deed Bk 31 p 508-509, 5 Nov. 1812, William Rose Esqr., High Sheriff of Cumberland co., to Levan Chance
(this is a Sheriffs deed and does not directly involve Wiiliam Rose).

Deed Bk 32 p 290-292, 21 Apr. 1817, John B. Rose of Deerfield twp., Co. of Cumberland, "attorney of his
father William Rose" to Garrison Moul and John Rose of same, for $150, land in twp of Deerfield, sd Wil-
liam Rose purchased from Ebenr Seely by deed dated Apr. 11, 1814, recorded in Bk 2 p 292 and Ebenezer
Seeley purchased at Sheriff's Sale by deed 9 Apr. 1814, grantor conveying right of 1/2 part, etc. Signed: John
B. Rose, atty of William Rose. Wit.: Elias P. Seeley. Ack.: 1 Apr. 1817. Received to be recorded Apr. 21, 1819

Deed Bk 34 pp. 255-257, 28 Nov. 1817, John Wethman of Greenwich, co. of Cumberland and Mary his wife to
Richard Rose of same, for $2,500, land in twp. of Greenwich on main street on Greenwich, adjoins lands of
Richard Wood, contains 3 acres. Signed: John (his x mark) Waithman, Mary Waithman. Wit.: John Mulford,
Judge of Cumberland, before me 28 Nov. 1817. No recordation date. (Next deed received to be recorded
Dec. 6, 1817, previous one Dec. 4, 1817). [Note: Need to recheck this deed for index show this as Ross.]

Deed Bk 40 p 587-588, 26 Jan. 1822, John Rose and his wife (her name not given but see signatures), Wil-
liam Bevar Junior and Jane his wife of Bridgeton, Co. of Cumberland to John [Dare?] of twp of Deerfield,
for $100, la[Bevan?] nd in twp of Deerfield, line of corner of land of John Dare?, and Indian trail road
Deerfield to Fairfield, containing 120 square perches. John Rose and William Bevan bought sd land from
William Sterling 20 Apr. 1821, recorded Bk 00 p 381. Signed: Wm. Bevan Jr., John Rose, Anna Rose, Jane
Bevan. Wit.: Robt P. Woodruff, James Clack. Ack.: 26 Jan. 1822. Received 29 Jan. 1822 to be recorded.

Deed Bk 61 p 177-178, 13 Oct. 1835, Henry Hampton, James Ward and Joel S.? Robinson, Commissioners
appointed by Orphans Court, Co. of Cumberland June Term 1835, to make sale of estate of William Hacket
dec'd, on 20 Aug. 1835, land being deeded is to Amariah F. Rose for $75, right of dower excepted, etc., land
in twp of Maurice River, etc. Signed: (by commissioners). Ack.: 13 Oct. 1835. Received to be recorded Dec.
5, 1835. Wit.: Israel Strat(ton?) [didn't take further details for this is involved - but see Bk 64 pp 78-80].

Deed Bk 64 pp 78-80, 22 Sept. 1837, Amariah F. Rose and Ealonor his wife of twp of Maurice River, Co. of
Cumberland, to Joshua Corson of same, for $110, land in same twp., line of late Elkanah Robinson but now
of Joshua Cason, road leading from Daniel Robinson to Gandys Mill, sd lot William Hackett owned and




PAGE 5664 JUNE 2015 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

conveyed to Rose by Henry Hampton and James Ward and Joel S.? Robinson, Commissioners appointed
to make estate deed in estate of William Hacket, deceased, subject to dower, now the intent, whereas sd
Eleanor Rose was the widow of William Hacket decd, that she also conveyed dower in premises to afore-
said Joshua Cason. Signed: Amariah F. Rose, Eleanor (her x mark) Rose. Wit.: Joel F. or L. Robinson. Ack.:
22 Sept. 1837. Received Sept. 29, 1837 to be recorded.

Deed Bk 79 pp 520-521, 9 Oct. 1848, Edwin Bower of City and Co. of Philadelphia, for $195, to John Rose
of twp of Millville, Co. of Cumberland, NJ, land in Millville twp., line of Maurice River, line of rd from
Buckshintem? to Millville - containing 19 acres and 23/100. Signed: Edwin Bower. Wit.: Josiah Share? Ack.:
7 Oct. 1848. Received to be recorded Mar. 13, 1849.

Deed Bk 83 pp 467-468, 20 March 1852, Isaac Wilson [Watson?] of twp of Down, Co. of Cumberland, ex-
ecutor of will of Deborah Rose late of New Port, in sd county, dec'd, to Sarah Watson of same, per will 20
June 1849, ordered Watson to sell my real estate and divide proceeds between Hetty Thornton and her
daughter Ann, Isaac Hazzard and David Hazzard, Lot 3 Bushland and swamp in twp aforesaid. Signed:
Isaac Watson, executor. Wit.: Ephraim B. Lawrence. Ack.: 20 Mar. 1852. Received Apr. 9, 1852 to be recorded.

Deed Bk 86 pp 375-376, 8 Sept. 1854, Rachel Rose, Oliver T.? Ferril and Elizabeth his wife, John Hill and
Ann his wife, Hannah Rose and Catharine Rose all of Co. of Cumberland, for $50, to Jonathan B. Rose, John
F. Rose, Edward F. Rose and Joseph T. Rose, all interest in lot in twp. of Milville, Co. afsd, line of Maurice
River, etc., containing 19 acres and 23/100, same land conveyed by Edwin Bowen to John Rose on Oct. (no
day given) 1848, recorded in Book B F p 520, warrant and defend title, etc. Signed: Rachel Rose, Oliver P.
Ferrell, Elizabeth Ferrell, John R. Hill, Ann Hill, Hannah F. Rose, Catharine Rose. Wit.: Peter S. Ludlam.
Ack.: 8 Sept. 1844. Received and recorded Oct. 17, 1854.

Deed Bk 120 pp. 502-504, 7 Apr 1869, Samuel Reeves? and Phebe his wife of Bridgeton, N.J. to Andrew Ross
of same [but rest of deed shows Rose], for $1,000, house and lot in Bridgeton, adjoins James Hues?, lot on
Cohansey? St., land adjoins John Sanders. Signed: Samuel Reeves?, Phebe Reeves? Wit.: John F. Nison?
Ack.: 8 Apr. 1869. Received Apr. 8, 1869 and recorded.

Connecticut Probate Files

Abstracted by editor at the Connecticut State Library. Remember that Connecticut is on the town system and that
probates are in probate districts often comprising of sevveral towns.

ABIGAIL ROSE. WOODBURY. 1775. #3832. WOODBURY P.D. [PROBATE DISTRICT]
DISTRIBUTION: Of widow Abigail Rose, late of Woodbury decd, her late husband Mr. Timothy Rose,
late of Woodbury, decd, he left will, 2 sons Timothy Rose and Samuel Rose. Distribution 24 Mar. 1775.

INVENTORY: 24 Mar. 1775. Total L-132.9.93. Ret'd 6 Feb. 1776.

Will of Abigail Rose of town of Woodbury, co. of Litchfield, whole estate to my only son Samuel Rose.
If he should die before he comes of age, whole of estate equally divided between my three brothers Israel,
Samuel and Daniel Linley. Appoint Mr. James Frisby my neighbor to be sole executor. Dated: 7 Sept. 1774.
Signed: Abigail Rose. wit.: Joseph? R.? Bellamy, Jane Kasson, Abigail Weller. Proved: Mar. 22, 1775 by Jane
Kasson and Abigail Weller and 3 Apr. 1775 by Joseph Bellamy.

AUGUSTUS ROSE. 1850. GUILFORD P.D.
DISTRIBUTION:Jan. 2, 1850, retd. Apr. 11, 1850, to: William R. Rose, Eliza Rose, Timothy S. Rose, Alvan
B. Rose. Estate of Augustus Rose late of Guilford.

INVENTORY: Retd. Jan. 2, 1849 [sic 18507?]. Dated: Nov. 14, 1849. $7023.82.

BOND: William R. Rose of Guilford and Timothy S. Rose of North Hartford, adm. of Augustus Rose late
of Guilford decd. 14 Nov. 1848.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5665

Birdie Cleveland (Rose) McDaniel of Christian County,

Missouri
By Steven Lee McDaniel

Steven provided this for our once proposed Heritage Rose project in the 1980s. This family descends from
William Rose of Platte County, Missouri, an early Rose from Virginia who was a Revolutionary soldier.

-  The photograph is the wedding photo of Elmer Ross
o and Birdie Cleveland (Rose) McDaniel, taken on the
28th day of August, 1909, Nixa, Christian County,
Missouri.

Elmer Ross McDaniel was born on the 27th day of Janu-
ary, 1889, Ozark, Christian County, Missouri and died
on the 5th day of February, 1957, Springfield, Greene
County, Missouri. He is buried at the family plot at
Payne Cemetery, Christian County, Missouri. Mr. Mc-
Daniel was a tile-setter by trade and enjoyed farming,
and the raising and canning of fruits and vegetables.
He was the son of James Marion (1853-1913), and Mary
Ellen (Bryant) 1855-1938) McDaniel, grandson of Alfred
(1828-1861) and Ann Catherine (Vaughan) (1833-1923)
McDaniel, great-grandson of Samuel (1796-1876) and
Sarah (Bray) (1794 865) McDaniel, and great-great-
grandson of Asa (1776-1854) and Sarah (McCullom)
(1785-1875) McDaniel.

Birdie Cleveland (Rose) McDaniel was born on the 2nd
of May 1890, Nixa, Christian County, Missouri, and
died on the 21st day of November, 1953, Springfield,
Greene County, Missouri. She is buried, next to her
husband, Elmer, at the family plot at Payne Cemetery, Christian County, Missouri. Birdie was a housewife
and farmer and was known for her canning of fruits and vegetables, and her pies and cakes. She was a
member of the Grant Avenue Baptist Church in Springfield, Green County, Missouri. Birdie Cleveland (Rose)
McDaniel was the daughter of William Perry (1852-1908) and Ella Emma (Norton) (1869-1930) Rose, grand-
daughter of Emsley (1815-1902) and Elizabeth (Price) (1819-1908) Rose, great-grand-daughter of Jeremiah
(1786-1862) and Mary (Cameron) (1791-1855) Rose, and great-great-grand-daughter of the Revolutionary
Soldier, William (1752-1839) and Mary (Riley?) (1760-1845) Rose.

Texas Death
Certificates

LEWIN ROSE: Comal Co., Texas,
#1053, New Braunfels, resident
for lifetime, lived 476 S. Academy,
New Braunfels, male, white, mar-
ried, b. June 6th, 1882, died Jan.
10, 1943 age 60y 7m 4days, black-
smith, b. Comal Co. Informant: J.
Henry Rose, Comal Co., Tex. [No
place on certificate for parents’
names]. From: www.ancestry.
com. [Note: 1940 Census of Comal
Co. shows Etta wife.]

JOSEPH FRANKLIN ROSE:
Haskell Co., Texas, in Rule, Tex.,
#55722, b. Jan. 22, 1887, Wise Co.,
Tex., d. age 70-8-23 on Oct. 5, 1957,
in farming, retired farmer. Father:
WillRose, b. “Unknown to us” and
same answer for maiden name of
mother. No SS. Informant: Roland
Rose. [From ancestry.com]

JAMES WILLIAM ROSE: Tarrant
co., Tex., Ft. Worth, reg. No. 5737,
residence 1611 Galveston St.,
male, white, married, wife: An-
nie E. Rose. He was born March
31, 1859, died aged 74y Om 7d, on
April 7, 1933, b. Georgia. Parents
marked as unknown. Burial at

Greenwood [Ceme.]. Informant:
Mrs. J. W. Rose. Funeral: Rob-
ertson-Mueller-Harper. [From
ancestry.com]

GEORGE WILLIAM ROSE, Bell
Co., Tex.: Length of residence 2
yrs., male, cauc., Born Oct. 11, 1879
d. age 90 on Jan. 4, 1970. Farmer,
farming, father: Herman Rose,
mother’s maiden name unknown.
SS 452-88-9248. Informant: Mrs.
James L. Sears (daughter). [From
ancestry.com]

e



PAGE 5666 JUNE 2015 ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Lee Finley Green and wife Margaret Jane Rose
DESCENDANT OF GREEN LEE ROSE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND TENNESSEE

Harry Green of Cincinnati, Ohio sometime ago put together a very nice manuscript of his Rose family with
some photos of this interesting family. Green Lee W. Rose’s death is unknown but he was living in 1850.
He married, probably more than once. One wife, probably his first, was Lydia Black (see d.c. of daughter
Elizabeth (Elisebeth). Lydia probably died between 1841 (birth of Elizabeth) and 1846 (birth of son James
whose d.c. shows mother Charity Taylor). Green Rose mar-
ried, 2nd?, Charity Taylor, her maiden name confirmed by the
death certificate of son James Rose. After his death Charity
married again, 4 April 1855, Harlan County, Kentucky VR,
Amon Brock. (Data of Felicia Wylie states that Amon was born
ca 1788 in S.C., d. 1863 in Pulaski Co., Ky.)

DNA testing of a descendant of Green Rose in 2003 had
seemed at first to indicate that there is a relationship between
Green Rose of South Carolina and Tennessee, and a descendant
| of Tormut Rose of Block Island, Rhode Island. Tormut Rose
was in the colony by the mid-1600s. Later refinements of test-
ing seem to discount that or at least suggest that if there was
a connection, it was very distant. See Group M and M-1 of the
{ Rose DNA project.

DNA testing also indicates a relationship between Green
Rose, and George Rose (b. ca 1790, South Carolina) who ap-
pears in the 1850 census of Polk County, Tennessee. There is
| another Green Rose aged 19 listed in the 1860 census of Polk
County, Tennessee who is probably a grandson of this George
Rose, indicating the name of “Green” Rose is another clue to
a relationship between these families.

Green Rose evidently lived for a time in Hawkins County,
| Hancock County and Polk County, Tennessee. In the pension
record of his son James C. Rose, James’ birthplace is listed as
Hawkins County when he enlisted. In a letter in the file he
states that after he came back from the war, his mother told

Courtesy of Harry Green . him he was born in Polk County, Tennessee. The death record
Lee Finley Green was born 17 April 1869 in Bell County, of George Rose, another son of Green Rose, states that George

Kentucky and died 6 January 1951 in Cincinnati, Ohio. :
’ \ rn in Hancock nty, Tenn .
He married Margaret Jane Rose on 12 September 1898 as bo ancock Cou ty, lennessee

in Whitley County, Kentucky, daughter of James and The father of Margaret Jane (Rose) Finley was James? Rose,
L. Catharine () Rose. She was born in 1876 and died  the son of Green L. W. Rose. James’ and his family lived in
5 January 1932 in Cincinnati, Ohio. Whitley County, Kentucky. He married Catherine Romines,

born 15 June 1848, died 9 August 1935 aged 87y 1m 14d (d.c.),
daughter of Ezekiel and Emma (Canatser?) Romines (and both were buried at Youngs Creek according to
their death certificates which appear in his Civil War pension file. (The maiden name of Catherine Romines’
mother appears to be Coraller? or similar in death certificate in the pension file, but descendant Larry G.
Johnson states it is Canatser.)

The Civil War pension file of James Rose is referenced at the National Archives as:

JAMES ROSE. Co. B 47 Ky. Mtd. Inf. Invalid filed 1885, application 547297, certificate 443485. Remarks:
CZ573137.

We published a summary of this pension file in a 1992 issue of the Rose Family Bulletin. Anyone who has
an interest in this family will want to order the complete file from the National Archives (use NARA Form
85) as it is rich in many family details. If you obtained a copy of the file years ago from the Archives you
probably only got 10-15 pages of the file while the complete file is very large with important family data
you'll want to have!



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

JUNE 2015 PAGE 5667

John H. Rose

COMPILED MILITARY SERVICE FILE

JOHN H. ROSE. Co. 3rd Tenn. Cav. - served from Tennessee but note
locations of Alabama and New York.

Muster and Des. roll, Nashville, Tenn. Sept. 16, 1864, born Pickaway
Co., Ohio, age 18, farmer, enlisted Sept. 14, 1864 at Stevenson, Ala. for
3 years, black eyes, dark hair, light compl., 5'5". Mustered in at Nash-
ville, Tenn. Sept. 14, 1864, credited to town of Sheridan, Chautauque
Co., 31 C.D,, N.Y. Remarks recredited in Ala. under GO No. 227 1864;
second card remarks not taken up on M. Rolls of Reg., enlistment
papers Declaration of Recruit, signed John H. (his x mark) Rose. Vol.
Enlistment: signed by x mark. Remarks: not taken up on muster rolls
of regiment. [M-395 microfilm series Roll 28]

Charleston County, South Carolina

Index to the Wills of Charleston County 1671-1868, compiled under the
direction of the Charleston Free Library (Genealogical Publishing Co.
1974).

ROSE

Alexander 28 1800-07 132-133
Amelia 50 1866-68 70-73
Anne Maria 48 1856-62 426-427
Elizabeth 8 1757-60 338-329
Elizabeth H. 49 1856-62 932 only
Francis 19 1780-83 340-343
Hugh 9 1760-67 311-312
Hugh 42 1839-45 314-16
Jeremiah 29 1800-07 437-439
John (Rofe) 34 1818-26 318-322
Lewis Antonio 47 1851-56 719 only
Margaret Louisa 51 1862-68 532-536
Rebecca 38 1826-34 606-608
Thomas 7 1752-56 515-520
Thomas 20 1783-86 125-126
William 7 1752-56 463-464
William 7 1752-56 477-478

John Abner Rose of Richland County,
South Carolina

DEATH CERTIFICATE: KNOWN TO BE A SON OF ABNER D. ROSE.

J. A. ROSE [John Abner Rose]: Richland Co., Reg. No. 1278, 1713 S
Thompson Ave., Columbia, SC: male, white, married, b. Oct. 7, 1875,
died age 40 on Mch. 287, 1915, trade c--? Carpenter, b. So. Car., father:
Abner D. Rose b. So. Car.; mother, Levinia Robinson b. So. Car. Buried
Elmwood Ceme., undertaker off the image. Informant: Mrs. Rose, 1713
Thompson Ave. [From State Archives S.C.]

Joel Beverly Rose

DuBoOIs COUNTY, INDIANA

Joel Beverly Rose was the son of
Walker Rose, and grandson of
John Rose of Oldham and Trimble
Counties. Kentucky. Joel later
moved to Madison Twp., Dubois
County, Indiana and died there.
As shown in the tombstone photo,
he was buried in Shiloh Cemetery.
He married Mary Ann Nicholson
who is buried with her husband.
This family is proved to be in some
way connected to editor’s ances-
tor Bennet Rose (DNA Group L)
of Virginia and North Carolina,
later branches to Tennessee and
Alabama.

JOEL B, ROSE:"
i« BORN JULY T 183
. "BIER. MAY 18,1897
-~ 'MARY A. ROSE
BORN J&N, 10, 1843
DIED DEGC. Z2.18(9

b
ndiana

Army Enlistments
See Preliminary Inventory 17 En-
try 19 of the National Archives.

ALLEN ROSE, enl. Boston,
Mass., b. Watanzas, Cuba, occ. a
laborer, enl. 1 Nov. 1871, age 25.
Signed: Allen Rose. Gray eyes,
light hair, fair compl., 5' 7 1/4".
Has no wife or children.
ALLEN F. ROSE, enl. Fort Snel-
ling, Minn., b. Stockholm, Swe-
den, age 24, occ. a baker, enl. 23
Apr. 1883. Signed: Allen F. Rose,
23 Apr. 1883. Brown eyes, light
hair, ruddy compl., 6' 1/2". Has
no wife or children.



PAGE 5668 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Robert Frederick
“Fred” Rose

NEWARK, OHIO

Robert Frederick “Fred” Rose died
January 11, 2015 in Newark, Ohio
atage of 92. He was born Febraury
10, 1922 in Newark to Robert N.
and Lillian H. (Collins) Rose.
Survived by wife Ann Frazier
Rose and brother Patrick L. Rose
of Pataskala, Ohio, his children
Susan J. Rose of St. Charles, Mo.,
James F. Rose of Wheeling, W.
V. and Elizabeth “Betty” Cobb of
Newark, Ohio and foster daughter
Kimberly Hess of New Albany,
Ohio, and other. Memorial service
from Second Presbyterian Church,
42 East Church Street, Newark.
Services assisted by the Newark
Chapel of Henderson-Van-Stickle.
[Condensed from a lengthy obitu-
ary sent by Betty Rose, name and
date of newspaper not shown.

Betty adds from her research that
Fred Rose’s grandfather was Al-
vah Rose b. 15 May 1859 in Perry
Co., Ohio, d. 16 May 1942, Hock-
ing Co., Ohio, and married Ida
Rodman. Alvah is known to be
John®*Rose(Rev. William?, Ezekiel!
of Muskingham Co., Ohio and
Washington Co., Pennsylvania.
This is Group K of the YDNA
project.

Member Betty Rose of Newark,
Ohio, who sent the above, draws
our attention to a lengthy obituary
of Forest Rose, 64, “one of John-
stown’s oldest families” who died
in November 1937. He was the
brother of Percy Allen Rose, attor-
ney. He was son of W. Horace Rose
whose Confederate war history is
also related in the obituary. This
family descended from William
Rose of Bedford County, Pennsyl-
vania, through Allen?Rose, Group
BB of the YDNA project..

Go to: <http://boards.ancestry.
com/localities.northam.usa.
states.pennsylvania.counties.
cambria/5742/mb.ashx>.

Pickaway County,
Ohio

Abstracted by editors at the court-
house. Note the deceased’s late
residence is Ross County though the
will is in Pickaway County.

Estate Records

Will Bk 6 p. 119, #0-3314, Ross
Co., Ohio, estate of Augustus
Rose, late residence of twp. of
Colerain said county who died
[blank] Dec. 1881, Elizabeth Rose
his widow and next of kin, Robert
Rose son, of Adelphi, Ross Co.;
Loretta May daughter of same;
Georgianna Rose daughter of
same; Florence Rose daughter
of same. [The name Jacob Koch
appears, evidently the execu-
tor who signed the above.] This
proceeding includes Notice to
widow and next of kin; Elizabeth
Rose widow and Robert Rose,
Loretta May, Georgianna Rose
and Florence Rose [Georgianna
Rose signed as Georgie Rose].
This also includes a copy of the
will [from Ross Co. Ohio], will of
Augustus Rose, to wife Elizabeth
household goods and furniture in
Adelphi, executor to purchase for
wife a small residence or home
in Adelphi for life, etc., to three
daughters Loretta Rose, Georgie
Rose and Florence Rose, 360 acres
in the prairie conveyed to me by
William Purcell 1873 in Pickaway
Co., 160 acres conveyed to me
by Christopher Patrick in 1870
in Pickaway Co.; to son Robert
Rose [lengthy, mentions various
parcels, etc.], executor to sell
personal except that specifically
devised, etc. Executors: Jacob
Koch and Nelson Spencer. Dated:
19 Oct. 1881. Signed: Augustus
Rose. Wit.: Nathaniel Potter,
Charles Combs.

LB X B0

Monongalia Co.,
West Virginia

JOHN ROSE vs CHARLES ROSE.
Following from the Order Books [not
the original packet.]

Bk 2 p. 395: Sept. 14, 1855, John
Rose vs. Charles Rose et al. this
cause on this day to be heard,
upon the original and amended
Bills, and exhibits therewith
filed, Subpoena duly served on
the defendant Charles Rose,
for more than two months, and
orders of publication duly exe-
cuted against absent Defendants,
Thomas Rose, and Hopkins Rose,
Charles W. Rose, Enos Rose, Re-
becca Boyce, late Rebecca Rose,
and [blank] Boyce, her husband,
Lucinda M. Holmes, late Lucinda
M. Rose, and [blank] Holmes her
husband, Prudence Pickings, late
Prudence Rose and [blank] Pick-
ings her husband, Mary Ross,
late Mary Rose, Abby Conner late
Abby Rose, Rachel Rose, Rebecca
Rose, Hannah Rose, and Freelove
Rose, heirs at law of Charles, John
& Hopkins Rose, deceased in the
manner set forth in said original
and amended Bills and said de-
fendants not having entered their
apperance and filed their answers
to said Bills the same are taken
for confessed and was argued by
Edwin W. Fower, Seth Stafford,
Esq. and Lanslot John be and they
are appointed Commissioners to
go upon the land --? the Bills and
proceedings mentioned, and af-
ter making a survey of the whole
tract to lay off 100 acres thereof
including the improvements and
assign the same in accordance
with the last will and testament of
Charles Rose Sr. deceased, to his
son Charles, and that said Com-
missioners report their proceed-
ings herein including a plot of the
entire tract of said land, together
with the actual number of acres
thereon, to the next term of this
Court, in order that a further de-
cree may be had therein.



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

JUNE 2015 PAGE 5669

The Family Tree

#3375M 15 - DONNA MINER
1-Aaron H. Rose b1814 m Mary
Jane Smith; 2-Charles Henry Rose
b1843 m Ellen Cassidy; 3-Charles
Patrick Rose b1872 m Margaret
Ellen McCauley; 4- Joseph Charles
Rose b1912 m Mary Letitia Hisye;
5-member [see family photo to
the right]

#1 of Ontario, Canada, lived Hastings
Co., may be son of Jacob B. Rose and
Margaret Simmons and grandson of
Arra Rose. #4 from Canada to Erie
Co., NY.

#3378W 15 - JON LESLIE
WILLIAMS

1-Samuel Rose m 2nd? 3rd? Mary
Weist; 2-Francis Rose m Eliza-
beth Ford; 3-Francis Rose; 4-John
Henry Rose; 5-Benjamin Franklin
Rose b1878 m Emma Bertha Wil-
son; 6-Catherine Fredricks Rose
b1913 m Harvey Arnold Williams;
7-member

#1 of Wilkes and Macon Cos., NC,
assumptive Samuel Rose father of
Francis Rose of Buncombe Co., NC.

3372D 15 - DON DAWSON
1-David Rose m Hannah
Par; 2-John Rose; 3-Rachel
Rose m Joseph Dawson ... to
7-member

#1 of Mahoning Co., Ohio, Penn. and
L.I, NY; family later of Allen Co.,
Ohio which in 1848 became part of
Auglaize Co., Ohio.

INQUIRY

Member Kevin Todd Rose
#3363R14 is hoping that someone
might have a picture of his g-g-g
grandfather Ezekiel Norris Rose
who died in Flintville, Tennes-
see. Or if anyone has had contact
with the family of his son Donnis
Oscar Rose who lived and died in
Oklahoma. These are descendants
of Francis M. Rose of Giles Co.,
Tennessee and Texas. If so, please
email to Kevin at kevinr@igiles.net

Courtsy f Donna Miner

SEE FAMILY SHEETS TO LEFT: Charles and Caryl Rose 50th Wedding 2009
Back row Bill Rose, Joe Rose, Mary (Rose) Halstead
Front row Member Donna (Rose) Miner, Caryl Rose, Charlie Rose, & Ann (Rose) Frame.

Member #3375M15 [see family sheets at left]

IN MEMORIAM

Donald Leslie Rose, age 84,
charter member #0141R81, was
a resident of Cleveland, Ten-
nessee. He passed away July 7,
2013. He was a veteran of the
U.S. Army and served in the

oy

National Guard and Civil De-
fense. He was son of Leslie and
Nell (Bennett) Rose. Donald was
a charter member of the Rose
Family Association. His North
Carolina family proved to be a
complete surprise in the YDNA
project for though Donald was
a descendant of Enoch Rose of
Cherokee County, North Caro-

lina with all indications of being
related to the other Cherokee
County Rose families, the DNA
of this family matched instead
Group K of the Long Island Roses.
To this day there is no explana-
tion! It seems completely without
reason, yet, we trust the DNA. It's
up to us to solve this perplexing
problem.

Member

LeaMcAndrews
#2991MO05 is an artist. See her
website at www.gallerylea.com.
Lea descends from David Rose of
Jackson County, Tennessee.



PAGE 5670 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

ROSE REUNION

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Every few years descendants of
Edward Earl Rose and his wife
Nelle (Tarleton) Rose meet for
a reunion. They had three sons,
Earle Tarleton Rose (editor’s
father), R. Burton Rose, and
Richard E. Rose. Earl left one son
(your editor Seymour Rose), R.
Burton left three daughters, Kar-
en, Barbara/Barbi and Beryl Ann/
Tobi (now dec’d). Richard Rose
left three sons, Richard Grayson
“Greig)” Rose, and member Ed-
ward “Ted” Rose and his twin
brother William “Bill” Rose.

These families came together at
the home of Kevin and Janice
Rose in San Jose for a reunion of
approximately 45. Some came
from Oregon, some from Florida,
and the rest from California. It
was a wonderful day of remem-
brances and one that made us
thankful that at least every few
years we can get together and
renew the family ties.

We are sharing a photo of the
cousins - see below.

From 1. to r.: Member Ted Rose, editor Seymour Rose, Bill Rose,
Karen Johansen, Barbi Salome, and Greig Rose.

From the Mail
Bag

Member Thomas M. Rose
#1881R93 emailed back in No-
vember (but too late for the De-
cember issue) that the PBS show
“Finding Your Roots” with Henry
Louis Gates had the previous
night a “pretty interesting infor-
mation about the DNA search
efforts of the various guests back-
grounds versus the historical
family genealogy research thru
archive records. It was a much
better primer on the former than
I knew previously.”

Lee Cox at leecox1000@me.com
tells us that she is a member of the
DAR through Peleg Rose. She is
willing to share any of her docu-
ments with other women seeking
membership through this same
ancestor. Thanks Lee!

Michelle, who has no connection
to this Rose family, thought we
should know about the mourning
rings described at the following:

http://www.ebay.com/itm/
ANTIQUE-GEORGIAN
-RARE-SET-CHILDS
-HAIR-MOURNING-RINGS
-EACH-INSCRIBED-DAT-
ED-1815-/121444749042?pt=
UK_Jewellery_Watch-
es_VintageFineJewellery_
CA&hash=item1c46abcef2

The inscription: John Rose aged 8
years, full of health and promise,
snatched in one moment from his
afflicted parents and relations by
falling from a pony. August 18th
1815.

If you are interested, take a look!

SEND A PHOTO OF YOUR
FAMILY’S ROSE REUNION
THIS SUMMER!

Below right:

Editor Seymour Tarleton Rose (standing in the back) with his three cousins, member Ed-
ward “Ted”, Ted’s twin William “Bill” and their older brother Richard Grayson “Greig”
Rose. What an adorable bunch, don’t you think?!




ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN JUNE 2015 PAGE 5671

ASSOCIATION MEMBERS

IMPORTANT: Use of this membership list is strictly restricted. It is not to be used by Association members or
others for the purpose of sending out leaflets, solicitations, etc. whether genealogical or otherwise. The use is
intended only to enable Association members to contact others who might be tracing their same family line, or
might live in an area in which some research is needed. We have not granted permission to anyone to make use
of this list. NO EXCEPTIONS!

NEW: First four digits, order in which members joined, followed by initial letter of surname, followed by member
classification. SB = Regular member; C=Contributing member; SU=Sustaining member.

CHANGES FOR JUNE 2015
3149W07 Rosemary Whitney, 27 Miami Lake Dr., Milford, OH 45150

JUNE 2015: New members - first four digits order of joining followed by initial letter of surname, fol-
lowed by year joined, and then by member classification.

3373C15-SU  Margaret A. Chowning, 283 Idle Hour Drive, Lexington, KY 40502-1103
3374N15-SB  Catherine Eloise Neely, 1111 W. Collehge Pkw. Apt. 306, Carson City, NV 89703-8359
3375M15-C Donna J. Miner, 2737 Wise Rd., Cato, NY 13033

3376A15-SB  Barbara Amendola, 21 Warwickshire Dr., Killingworth, CT 06419

3377V15-SB  Sara Velder, 4032 310th Street, ElImwood, NE 68349

3378W15-SU  Jon Leslie Williams, 3854 FM 244, Anderson, TX 77830

3379W15-SU  Shirley Faye (Mickan) Williams, 3854 FM 244, Anderson, TX 77830

3380R15-SB Cynthia Rose, 641 Old Hickory Blvd. Unit 134, Brentwood, TN 37027-3948
3381R15-SB Wilma RosLen Rose, 1121 E. Lexington Bl., Whitefish Bay, WI 53217-5383
3382R15-SB husband

3383]15-SU Colleen Rose Jones, 18704 John Connor Rd., Cornelius, NC 28031

3384J15-SU Christopher B. Jones, 18704 John Connor Rd., Cornelius, NC 28031

3385R15-SU  Laura Rose, 15511 Village Cir., Brighton, CO 80603 [membership number changed]
3386B15-SU  Brenda C. Brown, 2911 25th Ave., Moline, IL 61265

3387R15-SU  Micki Lee Rose, 2205 Indian Trail, Rowlett, TX 75008

3388R15-SU  Jennifer Rose, 2205 Indian Trail, Rowlett, TX 75008

LET US KNOW ABOUT YOUR ROSE REUNMION!

Send a photo and details. And please identify those in the photo.
We enjoy hearing about your family’s Rose
get together!



PAGE 5672 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

INDEX
All names indexed; names

may appear more than once on
a page.
Abbot, Ruth, 5663
Abrego, Alvaro, d5651
Adcock, Joseph, 5659
Addleman, Hannah, 5655
Adock, Sarah R./Rutham, 5659
Alexander, Marvin, 5661
Amendola, Barbara, 5671
Bacon, Daniel, 5662
Uriah, 5662
Bailes, Russel, 5658
Baker, Thomas J., 5654
Bargir, George, 5662
Bateman, William, 5662
Bellamy, Joseph R., 5664
Bennett, Jeremiah, 5662
Bennett, Nell, 5669
Bevan, Jane, 5663
William, 5663
Bevar, Jane, 5663
William, 5663
Biddle, Abigail, 5662
Black, Lydua, 5666
Bold, John, 5659
Bowen, Edwin, 5663, 5664
Jane, 5663
Smith, 5663
Bower, Edwin, 5664
Boyce, --, 5668
Rebecca, 5668
Boyd, John, 5655
Braman, Jesse, 5662
Bray, Sarah, 5665
Brock, Amon, 5666
Brown, Brenda C., 5671
Bryant, Mary Ellen, 5665
Bugg, Lou Anne, 5655
Burgin, Enoch, 5662, 5663
George, 5662, 5663
Burney, Charles, Dr., 5658
Nancy, 5661
Burr, Aaron, 5662
Cain, R. W, 5654
Cameron, Mary, 5665
Canater, Emma, 5666
Cane, Sarah, 5654
Cannon, J. P., 5661
Carrington, Brenda, 5654
Cashman,John, 5656
Nancy, 5656
Cason, Joshua, 5663
Cassidy, Ellen, 5669
Chance, Levan, 5663
Chowning, Margaret A., 5671
Clack, James, 5663
Clement, Jacob, 5662
Clong, James W., 5662
Cobb, Elizabeth “Betty”, 5668
W. V., 5668
Collins, Lillian H., 5668

Combs, Charles, 5668
Cone, Spencer H., Rev., 5660
Coons, John, 5663
Cooper, Joseph, Mr. & Mrs., 5654
Coraller?, --, 5666
Corson, Joshua, 5663
Cotham, Mabel Ellen, 5660
Cowper (poet), 5658
Cox, Louis, 5670
Cromwell, O., 5658
Cross, William, 5659
Cvonner, Abby, 5668
Dalrymple, James, 5660
Mary Ellen, 5660
Dare John, 5663
David, Thomas, 5663
Davis, Isaac, 5659
Dawson, Joseph, 5669
Denley, James, 5658
Diament, James, 5662
Dickerson, A., 5658
Diers, Mike, 5658
Dubois, Jere:, 5662
Edwards, Sarah A. P., 5655
Ellis, Alma, 5660
John, 5657
Mabel Ellen Cotham, 5660
Elswell, Isaac, 5663
Euring, Enos, 5662
Ewing, F. L., 5655
Falknes, William H., 5663
Ferrell/Ferrill, Elizabeth, 5664
Oliver P., 5664
Field/Shield, Fannie, 5655
Finley, Margaret Jane (Rose), 5666
Fithian, Joel, 5662
Flairt/Flant, J. N., 5655
Flant/Flairt, J. N., 5655
Ford, Elizabeth, 5669
Foster, Ephraim, 5662
Fower, Edwin W., 5668
Fox, Jean,5651
Frisby, James, 5664
Gamron, James, 5659
Gates, Henry Louis, 5670
Geisenhainer, --, Rev., 5660
Giles, James, 5663
Glbert, Alonzo, 5655
Goin, Russel, 5658
Goins, Elizabeth, 5658
James, 5658
Graham, Elijah, 5658
Green, Harry, 5666
Lee Finley, 5666
Margaret Jane (Rose), 5666
T., 5660
Hackett/Hacket, William, 5663, 5664
Hampton, Henry, 5663, 5664
Hass, Aiden Michael, 5651
Haydon, Beverly, 5658
Hays, N., 5655
Hazzard, David, 5664
Isaac, 5664
Heckman, Ann Marie, 5658
Henchman, John, 5662

Henderson, Thomas, 5662
Higbee, Joseph L., 5662
Hill, Ann, 5664
John/John R., 5664
Hisye, Mary Letitia, 5669
Holland, E. H., 5655
Holmes, Lucindda M., 5668
Hues, James, 5664
Johansen, Karen, 5670
John, Lanslot, 5668
Johnson, Larry G., 5666
Johnston, James, 5662
John, 5662
Jones, Christopher B., 5671
Jones, Colleen Rose, 5671
R.R., 5655
Jordan, Mary, 5654
Wm. B., 5654
June 2015 index
Kasson, Jane, 5664
Kemper, George M., 5657
Mamie E., 5657
Kiger, Benjamin, 5655
Elizabeth, 5655
Kightlinger, Krista, 5651
Klingel, Mary, 5657
Koch, Jacob, 5668
Lanckenau, A. M., Miss., 5660
Lawrence, Ephraim, 5664
Thomas, Sir, 5658
Lawrey, Isaac, 5662
Leahe, Nathan, 5663
Lemaster, Wm., 5658
Linley, Daniel, 5664
Israel, 5664
Samuel, 5664
Literall, John, 5658
Long, D. S., 5659
Louder, John, 5662
Lowry, Isaac, 5662
Ludlam, Peter S., 5664
Lummis, David, 5662
Ebenezer, 5662
John, 5662
Margaret, 5662
Peggy, 5662
Manning, Michael Christopher, 5651
Martin, Wm. J., 5657
Maul, William, 5663
Maultsby, T. A., 5655
May, Loretta, 5668
McAndrews, Lea, 5669
McCauley, Margaret Ellen, 5669
McCullom, Sarah, 5665
McDaniel, Alfred, 5665
Ann Catherine (Vaughan), 5665
Asa, 5665
Birdie Cleeland (Rose), 5665
Elmer, 5665
James Marion, 5665
Mary Ellen (Bryant), 5665
Samuel, 5665
Sarah (Bray), 5665
Sarah (McCullom, 5665
Steven Lee, 5665



ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

JUNE 2015 PAGE 5673

McDaniel, William Perry, 5665
McDonald, Lucy, 5660
Miles, Jos., 5657
Mills, Mary, 5662
Uriah, 5662
Miner, Donna\ Donna J., 5669, 5671

Mitchel/Mitchell, Richard, 5655
Mooney, Olive, 5655
Thomas, 5655
Moore, Alexander, 5662
Morris, Mary, 5655
Moul, Garrison, 5663
Mulford, John, 5662, 5663
Margaret, 5662
Mason, 5662
Neely, Catherine Eloise, 5671
Nicholson, Maery Ann, 5667
Nieukirk, John, 5663
Nison, John F., 5664
Norton, Ella Emma, 5665
Osbornne, J., 5658
Par, Hannah, 5669
Patrick, Christopher, 5668
Phillips, Samuel, Capt., 5660
Pickings, --, 5668
Prudence, 5668
Pierson, Azel, 5662
David, 5662
Potter, Nathaniel, 5668
Price, Elizabeth, 5665
Purcell, William, 5668
Purgian/Puryear, Fillis, 5655
Puryear/Purgian, Fillis, 5655
Reagan, Ephraim, 5654
Reeves, Phebe, 5664
Samuel, 5664
Remington, Sarah, 5662
Reno, Jno. E., 5659
Reynolds, Marion LaVender, 5660
Rice, Philip, 5662
Richardson, J. P., 5655
Riggens, James, 5662
Lewis, 5662
Riley, Mary, 5665
Robinson, Daniel, 5663 S., 5663
Elkanah, 5663
Joel F./L., 5664
Joel S., 5663, 5664
Levinia, 5667
Rodman, Ida, 5668
Romines, Catherine, 5666
Emma (Canatser), 5666
Ezekiel, 5666
Rose, A. S., 5660
Aaron H., 5669
Abby, 5668
Abigail, 5664
Abner, 5651, 5655
Abner D., 5667
Abraham, 5662, 5663
Alexander, 5667
Alexander F., 5660
Alexander F., Capt., 5660
Alexander L., 5655

Rose, Allen, 5667

Allen F., 5667

Alvan, 5668

Alvan B., 5664
Amanda, 5659

Amariah F., 5663
Amariah F., 5664
Amelia, 5667

Andrew, 5660

Ann Frazier, 5668
Anna, 5663

Anne Maria, 5667
Annie E., 5665

Arra, 5669

Ary, 5668

Augustus, 5664, 5668
Austin, 5655

B., 5655

B. Ann, 5655

Barbara “Barbi”, c5670
Barbi, 5670

Bass, 5655

Benjamin Franklin, 5669
Bennet/Bennett, 5651, 5654,
5661, 5667

Bennett B., 5661

Beryl Ann “Tobi”, 5670
Betty, 5668

Birdie Cleveland, 5665
Bluford/Buford, 5660
Buford/Bluford, 5660
Burtice Smith, 5651
C.C., 5659

Caldonie, 5654
Catharine, 5662, 5664
Catherine (Romines), 5666
Catherine Fredricks, 5669
Celeste, 5655

Charity (Taylor), 5666
Charles, 5656, 5657, 5668
Charles Christopher, 5651
Charles Henry, 5669
Charles Patrick, 5669
Charles W., 5668
Claiborne C., 5659
Clara L., 5658

Cynthia, 5671

Daniel C., 5658

David, 5662, 5669
David H., 5658

David J., 5660

Deborah, 5664

Donald Leslie, 5669
Donnis Oscar, 5669
Dora, 5657

E. N., 5655

Ealonor, 5663

Earle Tarleton, 5670
Edward F., 5664
Edward/Ted, 5670
Eleanor, 5664

Eli, 5655

Eliza, 5664

Elizabeth, 5660, 5667, 5668
Elizabeth (Price), 5665

Rose, Elizabeth H., 5667

Ella Emma (Norton), 5665
Emsley, 5665

Enoch, 5669

Enos, 5668

Etta, 5665

Ezekiel, 5655

Ezekiel Norris, 5669
Florence, 5668

Forest, 5668

Francis, 5667, 5669
Francis M., 5655

Francis M., 5669

Fred, 5668

Freelove, 5668

George, 5666

George William, 5665
Georgianna, 5668
Georgie, 5668

Green, 5666

Green L. W. 5666

Green Lee, 5666

Greig, 5670

Hannah, 5658, 5664 5668
Hannah (Addleman, 5655
Hannah F, 5664

Henry, 5654, 5658, 5660, 5665
Hopkin/Hopkins, 5668
Hugh, 5667

Ida, 5657

Irey Norman “Bud”, 5658
Isaac A., 5660

J. A., 5667

J. W., Mrs., 5665

Jacob, 5655

Jacob B., 5669

James, 5654, 5659, 5660, 5666
James C., 5666

James F., 5668

James William, 5665
Jane, 5654, 5660, 5661
Janice, 5670

Jennifer, 5671

Jeremiah, 5665, 5667
Joel B., 5667

Joel Beverly, 5667

John, 5655, 5660, 5663, 5664,
5667, 5668, 5669, 5670
John Abner, 5667

John B., 5663

John F., 5664

John H., 5660, 5667

John Henry, 5669
Jonathan B., 5664
Joseph, 5657

Joseph Charles, 5669
Joseph Franklin, 5665
Joseph T., 5664

Karen, 5670

Kevin, 5669, 5670

Laura, 5651, 5671

Lenox, 5659

Leslie, 5669

Lewin, 5665

Lewis Antonio, 5667



PAGE 5674 JUNE 2015

ROSE FAMILY BULLETIN

Rose, Lillian H. (Collins), 5668
Loretta, 5668
M., 5668
Mabel, 5658
Manuel, 5660
Margaret Jane, 5666
Margaret Louisa, 5667
Marion, 5655
Martha E., 5661
Martin H., 5657
Martin Hamilton, 5657
Mary, 5654, 5658
Mary (Cameron), 5665
Mary (Riley?), 5665
Mary (Villa), 5660
Mary A., 5667
Mary Ann (Nicholson), 5667
Mary C., 5658
Mary Jane, 5655
Michael, 5659
Micki Lee, 5671
Mollie, 5654
Nancy, 5655, 5658
Nancy (Burney), 5661
Nancy Ann, 5654
Nancy B., 5661
Nell (Bennett), 5669
Nice, 5654
Nord, 5654
Patrick L., 5668
Paul, 5654
Paul Melvin, 5657
Peleg, 5670
Percy, 5657
Percy, Mrs., 5657
Percy Allen, 5668
Phillip, 5658
Pleas, 5660
R. Burton, 5670
Rachel, 5662, 5664, 5668, 5669
Rebecca, 5667, 5668
Richard, 5655, 5663, 5670
Richard Grayson “Greig”, 5670
Robert, 5668
Robert Frederick, 5668
Robert N., 5668
Robert Thomas, 5651
Samuel, 5658, 5661, 5662, 5664,
5669
Samuel B., 5661
Sarah, 5654, 5659, 5660, 5662,
5663
Sary, 5659
Sebastian “ Bass” Cabot, 5655
Seymour Tarleton, 5670
Solonia, 5655
Susan J., 5668
Terry L., 5655
Thomas, 5658, 5667, 5668
Thomas A. F., 5658
Thomas M., 5670
Timothy, 5664
Timothy S., 5664
Tobi, 5670
Tormut, 5666

Rose, Tychicus, 5655
Valeria, 5655
W. Horace, 5668
Walker, 5667
William/Will, 5655, 5658, 5662,
5663, 5665, 5667, 5668, 5670
William, Col., 5655
William A., 5660
William H., 5658
William Henry, 5658
William Morris, 5658
William R., 5664
William W., 5660
Wilma RosLen, 5671
Rose/Rofe, John, 5667
Rose/Ross, Isabella, 5660
Rose/Ross, James, 5661
Ross, Andrew, 5664
Benet, 5661
Elmer, 5665
James, 5661
Martha, 5661
Nancy, 5661
Samuel, 5661
Wm., Mrs., 5660
Zachariah, 12, 5661
Roy/Ray, Lila, 5663
Sanders, John, 5664
Sayre, Abraham, 5663
Rachel, 5663
Scott, Kenneth, 5660
Sears, James L., Mrs., 5665
Seeley\ Seely, Ebenezer, 5663
Elias P., 5663
Sgtricklin, D., 5658
Share, Josiah, 5664
Shaw, Bray Rose, 5651
Emily Elizabeth, 5651
Jeffrey Thomas, 5651
Sheppard, John, 5662
Shield/Field, Fannie, 5655
Shumare, John, 5660
Simmons, Margaret, 5669
Singleton, amana, 5659
Smith, Abner, 5662
Martin, 5657
Mary Jane, 5669
Sneed, O., 5661
Snyder, Margaret, 5657
Snyder, Margret, 5657
Southam, John A., 5655
Spencer, Nelson, 5668
Spotswood, Peyton W., 5655
Stafford, Seth, 5668
Sterling, William, 5663
Steveson, W. P., 5655
Stratton,Israel, 5663
Jeremiah, 5663
Sarah, 5663
Street, Andrew, 5658
Clara, 5658
Taylor, Charity, 5666
James, 5655
Teagarden, Kathleen, 5655
Tellez, Alexis, 5651

Tellez, Laura (Rose), 5651
Nick, 5651

Thomas, Mitchell, 5655

Thompson, Edward N., 5654
W.E., 5658

Thornton, Ann, 5660, 5664
Hetty, 5664

Tooly, Hall, 5659

Trethewey, Clara, 5658

Underwood, Weston, 5658

Vaughan, Ann Catherine, 5665

Velder, Sara, 5671

Villa, Mary, 5660

Waithman, Mary, 5663

Waithman, John, 5663

Walker, Joseph, 5654

Walling, Catharine, 5662
Jonathan, 5662
Thomas, 5662

Ward, James, 5663, 5664

Watson, Isaac, 5664
Sarah, 5664

Weikert, Geo., 5657

Weist, Mary, 5669

Weller, Abigail, 5664

Wethman, John, 5663
Mary, 5663

Wheeler, W., 5658

White, A. E., 5655

Whitecard, Silas, 5662

Whitekar, David, 5662
Silas, 5662

Willard, Elsie ( ), 5655

Williams, Edward, 5659
Harvey Arnold, 5669
Jon Leslie, 5669, 5671
Shirley Faye (Mickan), 5671

Wilson, Emma Bertha, 5669

Wood, David C., 5662
Richard, 5662, 5663

Woodard, M. H. C., 5655

Woodruff, Amos, 5662

Wooruff, Robt. P., 5663

Wylie, Felicia, 5666



